

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,  
*et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

KEVIN K. McALEENAN, in his official  
capacity as Acting Secretary of U.S.  
Department of Homeland Security,  
*et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-06334

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS. ....7

A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing or Ripeness. ....7

B. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Regulated By The Rule.....12

C. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Claims Lack Merit.....13

1. The Rule Is Consistent With The Plain Meaning Of “Public Charge.” .....13

2. The Plain Meaning of Public Charge Does Not Require Permanent Receipt Of Government Benefits Or That Such Benefits Be Paid In Cash .....18

3. The Rule Exercises Interpretive Authority That Congress Delegated To The Executive Branch, A Delegation Congress Has Maintained. ....22

4. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....24

a. The Rule Meets The Standards Required For An Agency To Change Its Position Through Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking. ....24

b. DHS Adequately Responded to Comments. ....26

c. The Rule Reasonably Preserved The Totality of The Circumstances Analysis For Public Charge Inadmissibility Determinations And Reasonably Adopted The 12/36 Standard.....31

d. The Rule Does Not Violate The Rehabilitation Act, The Welfare Reform Act, or SNAP. ....33

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM. ....35

IV. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS REQUIRE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION.....39

V. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE CAREFULLY TAILORED TO IRREPARABLE INJURIES DEMONSTRATED BY PLAINTIFFS.....42

CONCLUSION..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union*,  
 498 U.S. 517 (1991)..... 12

*Am. Sec. & Tr. Co. v. Utley*,  
 382 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 20

*Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. Donovan*,  
 452 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 27

*Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 7

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 26

*Baker v. Johnston*,  
 21 Mich. 319 (Mich. 1870)..... 14

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)..... 40

*Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.*,  
 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 38

*Boston v. F.W. Capen*,  
 61 Mass. 116 (Mass. 1851)..... 19

*Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employees v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
 478 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 33, 35

*Brumfield v. City of Chicago*,  
 735 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 33

*Cachillo v. Insmad*,  
 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 7

*Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. FERC*,  
 955 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1992) ..... 15

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 22, 24

*Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker*,  
 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 6

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Whitaker*,  
 357 F. Supp. 3d 931 (N.D. Cal. 2018) ..... 9

*City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump*,  
 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 42

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 9

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,  
 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 12, 13

*Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Parker*,  
 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 36

*Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson*,  
 No. 18-2491, 2019 WL 4022177 (7th Cir. Aug. 27, 2019) ..... 9, 10

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 24

*Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 28, 29

*Cronin v. USDA*,  
 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*D.U. v. Rhoades*,  
 825 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 6, 37

<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp,</i> 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke,</i> 856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Derby &amp; Co, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,</i> 524 F. Supp. 398 (S.D. N.Y. 1981) .....	11
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary v. Barr,</i> 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	40, 42
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	27
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin,</i> 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Ex Parte Horn,</i> 292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Mitchell,</i> 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919) .....	17
<i>Ex Parte Pugliese,</i> 209 F. 720 (W.D.N.Y. 1913) .....	22
<i>Ex Parte Sakaguchi,</i> 277 F. 913 (9th Cir. 1922) .....	20
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	24, 29
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno,</i> 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Food &amp; Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10

*Foster v. Andersen*,  
 No. 96 C 5961, 1997 WL 802106 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 1997) ..... 33

*Gegiow v. Uhl*,  
 239 U.S. 3 (1915)..... 17

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 42

*Greater Yellowstone Coal, Inc. v. Servheen*,  
 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

*Guilford v. Inhabitants of Abbott*,  
 17 Me. 335 (Me. 1840) ..... 20

*H.O.P.E., Inc. v. Eden Mgmt. LLC*,  
 128 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 9

*Harris v. FCC*,  
 776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 9

*Howe v. United States*,  
 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)..... 17

*In re: Application for Temporary Resident Status*,  
 USCIS AAO, 2009 WL 4983092 (Sept. 14, 2009)..... 34

*In re MTBE Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 11

*Inhabitants of Guilford v. Inhabitants of Abbott*,  
 17 Me. 335 (Me. 1840) ..... 20

*INS v. Jong Ha Wang*,  
 450 U.S. 139 (1981)..... 22

*INS v. Legalization Assistance*,  
*Proj.*, 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 12, 13

*Int’l Union, Allied Indus. Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Local Union No. 589, Allied Indus. Workers of America, AFL-CIO*,  
 (“Local 589”), 693 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 41

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC*,  
 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 29

*Jackson v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.*,  
 833 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Judge v. Quinn*,  
 612 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 36

*Keep Chicago Livable v. City of Chicago*,  
 913 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*Knapp v. Northwestern U.*,  
 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 34

*Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.*,  
 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 34

*Lam Fung Yen v. Frick*,  
 233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916) ..... 17, 20

*Lawson Prods., Inc., v. Avnet, Inc.*,  
 782 F.2d 1429 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 41

*Lewis v. Thompson*,  
 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 26, 27

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 12

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 7

<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	43
<i>Majorica, S.A. v. R.H. Macy</i> , 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	12
<i>Matter of Harutunian</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974) .....	21, 23
<i>Matter of Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1962) .....	21
<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974) .....	24
<i>Matter of Vindman</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977) .....	23
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	6
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. Thompson</i> , 161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Michigan v.EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	28
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	24

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 27

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
 523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 11

*Overseers of Princeton Twp. v. Overseers of S. Brunswick Twp.*,  
 23 N.J.L. 169 (N.J. 1851)..... 16, 33

*People ex rel. Durfee v. Comm’rs of Emigration*,  
 27 Barb. 562 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1858)..... 19

*Plotkin v. Ryan*,  
 No. 99 C 53, 1999 WL 965718 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 1999),  
*aff’d*, 239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 10

*Poor Dist. of Edenburg v. Poor Dist. of Strattanville*,  
 5 Pa. Super. 516 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1897) ..... 19

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA*,  
 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 27

*Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 10

*Ridge Gold Std. Liquors, Inc. v. Seagram & Sons*,  
 572 F. Supp. 1210 (N.D. Ill. 1983)..... 41

*Sanders v. Jackson*,  
 209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Sandifer v. U.S. Steel*,  
 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)..... 14

*Serlin v. Arthur Andersen*,  
 3 F.3d 221 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 40

*Simpson v. Young*,  
 854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 30

*Stokely-Van Camp v. Coca-Cola*,  
 2 U.S.P.Q.2d 1225, 1987 WL 6300 (N.D. Ill. 1987) ..... 42

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 7

*Texas v. EPA*,  
 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 44

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 43

*Town of Hartford v. Town of Hartland*,  
 19 Vt. 392 (Vt. 1847)..... 19

*Tripp v. Smart*,  
 2016 WL 4379876 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2016) ..... 41

*Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.*,  
 796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... *passim*

*U.S. v. F.J. Vollmer*,  
 1 F.3d 1511 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 15

*U.S. v. Lipkis*,  
 56 F. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1893)..... 19

*United Air Lines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n., Int’l*,  
 2008 WL 4936847 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 17, 2008),  
*aff’d* 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 7

*Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*,  
 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 38

*Venckiene v. United States*,  
 328 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ill. 2018)  
*aff’d*, 929 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 40

*Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 27

*Wallis v. U.S. ex rel. Mannara*,  
 273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921)..... 23

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 44

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. Of Educ.*,  
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) ..... 37, 38, 40

*Whitmore v. Ark.*,  
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 7

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 16, 43

*Wisc. Central, Ltd. v. U.S.*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 13

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 44

7 U.S.C. § 2017(b) ..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 1, 3, 22, 31, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)..... 35

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)..... 21

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1443(h) ..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... 3, 26, 27, 28, 29

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2) ..... 3, 18, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1641(b) ..... 35

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 33, 34

55 ILCS 5/3-9005(a)(1) ..... 41

**Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”)**

    Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)..... 1

**Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act (“PRWORA”)**

    Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996)..... 4

Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 (1882)..... 3, 4

Immigration Act of 1891, 51st Cong. ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891) ..... 3, 4, 16, 17

Immigration Act of 1907, 59th Cong. ch. 355, 34 Stat. 898 (1907)..... 3

Immigration Act of 1917, 64th Cong. ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874 (1917)..... 3, 17, 18

INA of 1952, 82nd Cong. Ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163 (1952)..... 3

**Legislative Materials**

26 Cong. Rec. 657 (1894)..... 16

H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916) ..... 14, 17, 26

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996) (Conf. Rep.)..... 1

S. Rep. 64-352 (1916)..... 17

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)..... 22, 23, 24

**Regulations**

6 C.F.R. § 15.30..... 33

47 C.F.R. § 54.409..... 36

*Adjustment of Status for Certain Aliens*

52 Fed. Reg. 16205 (May 1, 1987)..... 21

*Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds (“1999 NPRM”)*

64 Fed. Reg. 28676 (May 26, 1999)..... 4, 22, 24

*Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds* (“Field Guidance”), 64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999)..... *passim*

*Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds* (“NPRM”) 83 Fed. Reg. 51114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... *passim*

*Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds* (“Rule”) 84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Arthur Cook, *et al.*, *Immigration Laws of the U.S.* (1929)..... 14, 16, 18

C.H. Winfield, *Words and Phrases, A Collection of Adjudicated Definitions of Terms Used in the Law, with References to Authorities* (1882) ..... 14, 15

Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia (1911)..... 16

Deuteronomy 15:7-8 ..... 15

E.P. Hutchinson, *Legislative History of American Immigration Policy, 1798-1965* (1981)..... 4

Frederic Jesup Stimson, *Glossary of the Common Law* (1881) ..... 14

*Immigration Laws and Rules of January 1, 1930 with Amendments from January 1, 1930 to May 24, 1934* (1935) ..... 17

J.S. Mill, *Principles of Political Economy* (1865) ..... 15

Michael Nolan, *A Treatise of the Laws for the Relief and Settlement of the Poor* (1805) ..... 15

Calvin Woodard, *Reality and Social Reform*, 72 Yale L.J. 286 (1962) ..... 15

Stewart Rapalje *et al.*, *Dict. of Am. and English Law* (1888) ..... 14, 15
